Minnesota law.
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te the townships, having within its boundaries organized town gov-
ernments may, by resolution, allocate to the towns within its boun-
daries so much of the money apportioned to it under the provisions
of sections 162.01 to 162.19, that it deems necessary to aid the
townships in the construction of town roads. The resolution shall
set forth the amount of money or the percentage of its apportion-
ment that the county has allocated to the towns. A certified copy
of the resolution shall be forwarded to the commissioner on or
before the second Tuesday of January of each year. Upon receipt
of such resolution and as soon as he has determined the amount
of money to be apportioned to the county, the commissioner shall
certify to the state auditor the amount of money, as set forth in
the resolution, that is to be paid out of the county's apportionment
for distribution to the towns. The state auditor shall thereupon
issue a warrant in that amount payable to the county treasurer,
and the proceeds thereof shall be distributed by the county to the
towns. All money so allocated and distributed shall be used by the
towns solely for the construction of town roads tft accordance with
standards approved by the eeafrty board. Each county board so
allocating such funds may devise a formula taking into account
each town's levy for road and bridge purposes, its mileage of town
roads and population outside the corporate limits of all villages
within the township, and such other factors as the county board
shall deem advisable as a means of dividing the allocation among
the several towns in order that such division among the towns be as
equitable as possible. No part of the money allocated for expenditure
solely within cities, villages and boroughs having a population of less
than 5,000 shall be allocated or distributed to the towns. The com-
missioner of highways shall maintain a permanent record of the
allocations of county state-aid highway funds to the townships in
each county. In making the annual apportionments of county state-
aid highway funds, he shall reduce the money needs of said counties
in the amounts necessary to equalize their status with those coun-
ties not making such township allotments.

Approved May 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 735—H. F. No. 897

[Coded]

An act relating to certain iron bearing material other than
taconite and semi-taconite; providing for the taxation of concentrates
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thereof in lieu of certain taxes and for the collection and distribu-
tion of such tax; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 298,
by adding a new section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 298, is
amended by adding a new section thereto to read:

[298.405] Iron ore bearing material other than taconite
and semi-taconite; taxation. Subdivision 1. Imposition of tax.
In any year in which iron bearing material other than taconite and
semi-taconite as defined by law, having not more than 46.5 percent
natural iron content on the average, produced from any 40 acre
tract or governmental lot, but not from more than three such tracts
or lots by an individual producer, is finer than or is ground to 90
percent passing 20 mesh and is treated for the purpose of separating
the iron particles from silica, alumina, or other detrimental com-
pounds or elements unless used in a direct reduction process, and
is treated:

(a) By either electro-static separation, roasting and mag-
netic separation, or flotation or

(b) By a direct reduction process or

(c) By any combination of such processes or

(d) By any other process or method not presently employed
in gravity separation plants employing only crushing, screening,
washing, jigging, heavy media separation, spirals, cyclones, drying
or any combination thereof, the production of such ore shall be
taxed in the manner and at the rates provided for the taxation of
semi-taconite under section 298.35 provided that the amount of
concentrates or final product so produced each year from any one
40 acre tract or governmental lot exceeds 100,000 tons or exceeds
25,000 tons from any one 40 acre tract or governmental lot where
the average phosphorus content exceeds .125 percent dry analysis
or .10 percent sulphur dry analysis. Such tax shall be in addition
to the occupation and royalty taxes but shall be in lieu of all other
taxes upon the said 40 acre tract or governmental lot, the iron
ore contained therein, the concentrates produced, and the mining
and beneficiating facilities used in such production. The determina-
tion as to what materials will qualify under this law will be made
by the commissioner of taxation who may use the services of the
ore estimate division of the university of Minnesota, school of
mines and metallurgy, which is hereby established as a technical
consultant to the commissioner for the purposes of this act. The
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tax imposed shall be collected, paid, and the proceeds thereof dis-
tributed in the same manner and at the same time as the tax im-
posed upon semi-taconite by section 298.35 is collected, paid, and
distributed.

The tax imposed by this section is not an occupation, royalty or
excise tax imposed upon or required to be paid with respect to
the mining, production, or beneficiation of taconite or semi-taconite
within the provisions of Laws 1963, Chapter 81, and the provisions
of said chapter 81 have no application to the provisions of this
section.

Subd. 2. Producer; annual report. On or before October
1 of each calendar year each producer of the iron bearing material
described above in this section subject to taxation under Minnesota
Statutes, Section 298.35 (hereinafter called "taxpayer") shall file
with the commissioner of taxation a report in the form prescribed
by the commissioner of taxation. Such report shall show, with such
other facts as the commissioner may require, by months the number
of tons of such iron bearing material produced in each 40 acre
tract or governmental lot, with a description thereof and of the
number of concentrates produced therefrom, all during the current
calendar year; the estimated number of tons of such material and of
concentrates which will be produced in each such tract or govern-
mental lot during the remainder of the current calendar year and
the name and location of the beneficiating facilities used in such
production; and a description of the 40 acre tract or governmental
tot and a description of the real property which it is claimed is
exempt from taxation under the in lieu provisions of subdivision 1
by virtue of the removal of iron ore bearing material from such 40
acre tract or governmental lot. From such report, the commissioner
of taxation shall tentatively determine the descriptions of real estate
which it appears will not be subject to general ad valorem taxation
under the in lieu provisions of subdivision 1 of this section, and
certify the same to the appropriate county auditor. As soon as possi-
ble after each March 1, the commissioner of taxation shall make
a final determination of the descriptions of the real estate which
will not be subject to general ad valorem taxation under the in lieu
provisions of subdivision 1 of this section, and certify the same
to the appropriate county auditor.

Subd. 3. Producer; final report; payment. On or before
February 15 of each calendar year the taxpayer shall file with the
commissioner of taxation a final report in such form as the com-
missioner of taxation may prescribe setting forth the description of
each 40 acre tract or governmental lot from which such iron bearing
material was processed, and the number of tons of concentrate
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produced from such iron bearing materials from each 40 acre tract
or governmental lot. The taxpayer shall pay the tax due on or before
the March I next following.

Subd. 4. Commissioner of taxation; certification of non-
exempt real property. // less than J 00,000 tons of concentrates
are produced from a 40 acre tract or governmental subdivision which
was listed in the report required by subdivision 2 of this section
in a calendar year, the commissioner of taxation shall certify such
fact to the county auditor of the county in which the affected lands
are located. If any of such lands and mining and beneficiating facili-
ties have been treated as exempt from taxation under the provisions
of this section, the county auditor shall treat such lands and facilities
as omitted property and proceed with collection of the taxes thereon.

Approved May 15, 1963.

CHAPTER 736—H. F. No. 679

An act relating to the municipal court of the city of St. Paul;
providing for an additional judge; amending Minnesota Statutes
1961, Section 488A.19, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.19, Sub-
division 1, is amended to read:

488A.19 St. Paul municipal court; judges. Subdivision 1.
Number of judges. There are fear five judges of the municipal
court of the city of Saint Paul.

Approved May 16, 1963.

CHAPTER 737—H. F. No. 1467

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the judges of probate court in
Blue Earth, Clay, Mower, Olmsted, Rice, and Winona counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Blue Earth county probate court et al.; judge's
salaries. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Min-
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